

**In the Court of Judge Special Court (E. C. Act)-cum
Additional Sessions Judge, Paschim Medinipur**

Case No. M.A.C.C. 360/2019 (CIS 658/2019)
CNR: WBWM01-006864-2019

Present : Dipa Shyam Ray
Judge, M.A.C. Tribunal
Special Judge(E C Act) Court
Paschim Medinipur

Order No. 31
dated 12.03.2024

Today the record is put up by petition.

Ld. Advocate for claimant has filed a petition U/O 6 Rule 17 C.P.C.

Ld. Advocate for claimant submits that neither OP no.1 nor OP no.2 has yet entered into their appearance. At this stage claimants have handed over some important documents to him such as Trade license of the deceased , Income Tax Return dt. 30.10.2017 i.e Assessment year 2017-2018 . On the basis of those documents some informations are to be incorporated in the claim petition as per schedule of amendment, failing which the claimant will be prejudiced highly.

Perused the amendment petition sworn by affidavit.

It reflects that if the amendment prayer is allowed the nature, character of the suit will not be changed in any manner. Further if copy of amended application is served upon opposite parties they can file the written objection.

In such circumstances the petition U/O 6 Rule 17 C.P.C amending the claim petition is allowed.

To date(**16.04.2024**) for filing amended claim petition as well as for serving copies upon the OPs . If OPs are not on record , claimant is directed to send fresh notice along with the amended claim petition.

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Motor Accident Claims Tribunal
Judge Special Court (E. C. Act)
Paschim Medinipur
J. O. Code No. WB00824